Attachment B



Legistar File ID No. A 22-380 Agenda Item No. 75

Monterey County
Board of Supervisors

168 West Alisal Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Board Order 831.755.5066
www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo, seconded by Supervisor Wendy Root Askew to:

Agreement No.; A-14462; Amendment No.: 1 Harris & Associates, Inc.

Agreement No.; A-14463; Amendment No.: 1 MNS Engineers, Inc.

Agreement No.: A-14465; Amendment No.: 1 Vali Cooper & Associates

a. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No, A-14462, Multi-Year Agreement
#3200%4612, with Harris & Associates, Inc. to continue to provide on-call construction management
services for projects located in Monterey County, California, Request for Qualifications #10709, to
increase the not-to-exceed amount by $3,000,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed $3,750,000 and
extend the expiration date for one (1) additional year through July 15, 2023, for a revised term from July
16, 2019 to July 15, 2023, with the option to extend the term for one (1) additional one (1) year period;
b. Approve Amendment No. | to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14463, Multi-Year Agreement
#3200*4613, with MNS Engineers, Inc. to continue to provide on-call construction management
services for projects located in Monterey County, California, Request for Qualifications #10709, to
increase the not-to-exceed amount by $2,500,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed

$3,250,000 and extend the expiration date for one (1) additional year through July 15, 2023, for a
revised term from July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023, with the option to extend the term for one (1)
additional one (1) year period,;

c. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14465, Multi-Year Agreement
#3200*4619, with Vali Cooper & Associates, a TRC Company to continue to provide on-call
construction management services for projects located in Monterey County, California, Request for
Qualifications #10709, to increase the not-to-exceed amount by $1,500,000 for a total amount not-to-
exceed $2,250,000 and extend the expiration date for one (1) additional year through July 15, 2023, for a
revised term from July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023, with the option to extend the term for one (1)
additional one (1) year period; and

d. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute
Amendment No. 1 to each Professional Services Agreement and future amendments to each Agreement
where the amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or increase the approved amount of
each Agreement.




Legistar File ID No. A 22-380 Agenda Ttem No.w’:'S
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 12% day of July 2022, by roll call vote:

AYES:  Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew, and Adams
NOES: None .

ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California,
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly
made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting July 12, 2022.

Dated: July 15, 2022 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID: A 22-380 County of Monterey, State of California
Agenda Item No.: 75

Julian Torenzana, IPepuy




DecuSign Envelope ID: A7TEBC955-FC81-48R3-6CDT-ED2B10DAB41B
Docusign Envelope IL: 93BUSETC-E4FZ-4B03-0F rA-3ET1H0LESA6A

: AMIINDMENT NO. 1
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
VALI COOPER & ASSOCIATES, A TRC COMPANY

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14465 between the County
of Montetey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Vali Cooper
& Associates, a TRC Company (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is heteby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite
the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, County entered into Professional Services Agreement No. A-14465 with Vali Cooper
& Associates, a TRC Comparty on July 29, 2019 (hereinafier, “Agreement™) to provide on-call
construction management services (hereinaftor, “sorvices”) for various construction projects located
in Monterey County per Request for Qualifications (REQ) #10709 through July 15, 2022, with the
optiocn to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1} year period(s} for an amount not to
exceed $750,000; and

WHEREAS, provisions of the Agreement require an update; and
WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to
provide the services required by the County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to update provisions, to extend the term for
one (1) additional yeat to July 15, 2023, and to increase the amount by $1,500,000 for a total amount
not to exceed $2,250,000 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the
Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

L. Amend the second sentence of Section 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not
exceed the sum of $2,250,000.

2. Amend the first sentence of Section 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The tern of this Agreement is from July 16, 2019 to July 135, 2023, unless sooner terminated
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Page 1 of4

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No, A-14465
Vali Cooper & Associates, a TRC Company

On-Call Construction Management Services (RFEQ # 10709)
Department of Public Worls, Tacilitles and Parks

Tetm: Tuly 16, 2019 t0 July 15, 2023

Nat to Excead: $2,250,000




DocuSign Envelope |D: A7TEBC955-FC81-48B3-9CD7-ED2B10DAS418
LAIGUSIGN ENVEIDPE ILY Y3BI8LTU-E4F 2-4303-0F7A-3E1580B3DAGA

Amend Section 11, “Nen-Discrimination”, to read as follows:

During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall not
unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed, color, sex,
national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital
status, age (over 40}, sexual orientation, or any other characteristic set forth in California
Govermment code § 12940(a), either in CONTRACTOR’s employment practices or in the
furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and
treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and
requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor
shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all federal, state, and local laws
and regulations which prohibit discrimination, The provision of setvices primarily or
exolusively to such target population as may be designated in this Agreement shall not be
deemed to be prohibited discrimination,

Amend Agreement 1o add Section 16, “Compliance with Applicable Laws”, as follows:

16.01 CONTRACTOR shall keep itself informed of and in compliance with all federal, state

and local laws, ordinances, regulations, and orders including but not limited to all state and _

federal tax laws that may affect in any manner the Project o the performance of the Services
ot those ongaged to perform Services undor this Agreement as well as any privacy laws
including, if applicable, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA).
CONTRACTOR shall procure all permits and licenses, pay all chatges and fees, and give all
notices required by law in the performance of the Services. :

16.02 CONTRACTOR shall report immediately to County’s Contracts/Purchasing Officer, in
writing, any discrepancy or inconsistency it discovers in the laws, ordinances, regulations,
orders, and/or guidelines in relation io the Project of the performance of the Services,

16.03 All documentation prepared by CONTRACTOR shall provide for o completed project
that conforms to all applicable codes, rules, regulations, and guidelines that are in fotce at the
time such documentation is prepared.

Amend Agreement to add Section 17, “Consent to Use of Flectronic Signatures”, as follows:

17.01 The parties to this Agreement consent to the use of electronic signatures via DocuSign
to execute this Agreement. The parties understand and agree that the legality of electronic
signatures is governed by state and federal law, 15 USC Section 7001 e seq.; California
Government Code Section 16.5; and, Californiu Civil Code Section 1633.1 ef seq. Pursnant
to said state and federal law as may be amended from time to time, the parties to this
Agreement hereby authenticate and execute this Agreement, and any and all Exhibits to this
Agreement, with their respective clectronic signatures, including any and all scanned
signatures in portablo document format (PDF),

Pape 2 of 4

Amenchnent No, 1 to Professlonal Services Agreement No. A-14465
Vali Cooper & Associates, a TRC Company

On-Call Construction Management Services (RFQ # 10709)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parka

Tetrm:; July 16, 2019-to Tuly 15, 2023

Not to Exceed: $2,250,000




ign Envelope ID:; A7TE6CO55-FC81-48B3-9CDT7-ED2B10DAB41B
Docu&h%ﬂmgn |:nEre|upe 1) S LIEL F G Ah 2-4803-0F TA-3I21 69D 3D46A

10.

17.02 Counterparts, The parties to this Agreement understand and agree that this Agreement
can be executed in two (2) or more countterparts and transmitted electtonically via facsimile
transmission or by delivery of a scanned counterpart in PDF via email transmittal,

17.03 Form; Delivery by E-Mail or Facsimile, Ixecuted counterparts of this Agreement may
be delivered by facsimile transmission or by delivery of a scanned counterpart in PDF by e-
mail transmittal, in either case with delivery confirmed, On such confitmed delivery, the
signatures in the facsimile or PDT data file shall be deemed to have the same force and effect
a$ if the manually signed counterpart or counterparts had been delivered to the other party in
person.

Amend the first paragraph of Section B.2, Contractor’s Billing Procedures, of Exhibit A —
Scope of Services/Payment Provisions of the Agreement, to read as follows:

Tnvoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance
with Section 6, Payment Conditions, of the Agreement. All invoices shall reference the Multi-
Year Agreement (MYA) number (MYA#3200%4619), Project name and associated Delivery
Order number, and an original hardeopy shall be sent to the following address or via email to
PWFP-Finance-AP@co.monterey.ca,us:

County of Monterey
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks (PWFP) — Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 939014527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under thig Agreement shall be directed to the PWFP -
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or via email to: PWEFP-Finance-AP@co.monterey.ca.us.

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Resource Management Agency (RMA)
or RMA — Public Works, Parks & Facilities is hereby replaced with Department of Public
Works, Facilities and Parls.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, shall remain
utichanged and in full force.

This Amendment No, 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully
set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No, 1.

Page 3 of 4

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14465
Vali Cooper & Associates, a TRC Company

On-Call Construction Management Services (RFQ # 10709)
Depariment of Public Works, Faoilities and Parks

Term: July 16, 2019 1o July 15, 2023

Not to Exceed: $2,250,000



DocuSign Envelope ID: A7E6C955-FC81-48B3-0CD7-EL2B10DAB41B
LIOUMDIGN ENVEIONE 1L YEBLSE U4k 2-4 BUE-BF TA-3E150DB3DA46A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have exeouted this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement
which shell be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR"

CocuSigned by:
By: @d/:m £, (Mlsen, Vali Cooper & Associates, 8 TRC Company

rezatearascriZaniracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name

20/2022 | 1:19 PM pOT Poc oty
Date; //2%/ | b By Midacl /{:IAAQI'AJ
0 é%ﬁ%ﬁ%ggghm, President or Viee President)

Approved as (o Form Its: Michael Couacaud, Viee President
Office of the County Counsel (Print Name and Title)
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel

DocuBlgnedl by Date: 6/21/2022 | 7:28 PM POT

By:| ¥y, ﬁw& 'R"’Wﬁ-
aleszmzerrorase.  Maty Grace Perty

Deputy County Counsel By: Erond Kalkawic
" {OACHRAEE OF SECretary, Asst. Secretary, CFQ, Treasuror

or Agst, Traasurer)

DocuSigned hy:

Date: 6/27/2022 | 5:01 PM PDT

[ts: Grant Ralkovic, Assistant Secretary
(Print Name and Tit(e)

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions
DacSianed by: Date: 6/22/2022 | 4:29 PM PDT

Jomirifar Forsyth

4evessrersdsal..  Auditor/Controller

Date: 6/23/2022 | 4:49 pMm PDT

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel

By:

Danielle P. Mancugo
Rigk Managet

Date:

FINSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is & corporation, including non-profit cozporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall
be sct forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313, I
CONTRACTOR s a Limited Liability Corporation (LL.C), the full logal name of the LLC shall be soi forth above together with the
signalutes of two (2) managers, If CONTRACTOR is w partnership, the ful legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above
together with the signature of a partasr who has authority to execute this Agresment on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR,
s contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall se; forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the
Agreement or Amendment to sald Agreement.

Page 4 of 4

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No, A«14465
Vali Coopot & Associates, a'TRC Cotnpany

On-Call Construction Management Services (RFQ # 10709
Department of Fublic Worlss, Facilities and Patls

Tepon: July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023

Not to Exceed: $2,250,000





